

**FILED**  
**06-11-2024**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
C O U R T O F A P P E A L S  
D I S T R I C T I

---

Case No. 2023AP2055-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ANTHONY JOHN VALDEZ,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM A SENTENCE AND AN ORDER  
DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF ENTERED  
IN THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,  
THE HONORABLE DAVID BOROWSKI AND  
DAVID C. SWANSON PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

JOHN D. FLYNN  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1096413

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-7324  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
flynnjd@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	6
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	7
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	8
A. Valdez drove his car into the victims’ car at 110 miles per hour, killing both occupants.....	8
B. The parties reached a plea agreement, but the circuit court expressed concern about the reduction in charges. ....	8
C. The circuit court accepted the plea agreement, and Valdez pleaded guilty.....	10
D. The parties made their sentencing arguments, both asking for a prison sentence. ....	11
E. The circuit court considered the nature of the offense, Valdez’s character, and the need to protect the public from dangerous driving when sentencing Valdez. ....	12
F. Valdez moved for postconviction relief, alleging inaccurate information and bias.....	14
G. The postconviction court found Valdez did not overcome the circuit court’s presumed impartiality and did not prove reliance on inaccurate information.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	17

I. The circuit court did not sentence Valdez based on inaccurate information..... 17

A. To warrant resentencing, the defendant must show that the circuit court actually relied on inaccurate information when imposing sentence. .... 17

B. Valdez forfeited his right to bring a claim that the circuit court relied on inaccurate crime data. .... 19

1. By not raising the issue of inaccurate crime data in his postconviction motion, Valdez has forfeited his right to raise the claim on appeal. .... 19

2. In any event, Valdez cannot show that the circuit court relied on inaccurate crime data. .... 20

C. Valdez did not demonstrate by clear and convincing evidence that the circuit court relied on inaccurate information about the length of vehicular homicide cases. .... 21

II. The record demonstrates that the circuit court did not prejudge the case with a sentence in mind. .... 25

CONCLUSION..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*In re Guardianship of Willa L.*,  
2011 WI App 160, 338 Wis. 2d 114, 808 N.W.2d 155..... 19

*Roberts v. United States*,  
445 U.S. 552 (1980) ..... 18

<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 2015 WI 6, 360 Wis. 2d 292, 858 N.W.2d 662.....	18, 20
<i>State v. Coffee</i> , 2020 WI 1, 389 Wis. 2d 627, 937 N.W.2d 579 .....	16, 18, 20, 21
<i>State v. Conger</i> , 2010 WI 56, 325 Wis. 2d 664, 797 N.W.2d 341.....	29
<i>State v. Gallion</i> , 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197.....	15, 22, 24
<i>State v. Goodson</i> , 2009 WI App 107, 320 Wis. 2d 166, 771 N.W.2d 385 .....	16, 25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 2010 WI 79, 326 Wis. 2d 685, 786 N.W.2d 409.....	23
<i>State v. Herrmann</i> , 2016 WI 84, 364 Wis. 2d 336, , 867 N.W.2d 772.....	25, 26
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 2011 WI App 3, 331 Wis. 2d 440, 794 N.W.2d 482.....	25
<i>State v. King</i> , 187 Wis. 2d 548, 523 N.W.2d 159 (Ct. App. 1994).....	23
<i>State v. Lamb</i> , No. 2017AP1430-CR, 2018 WL 4619535 (Wis. Ct. App. Sept. 25, 2018).....	27
<i>State v. McBride</i> , 187 Wis. 2d 409, 523 N.W.2d 106 (Ct. App. 1994).....	25
<i>State v. Mercado</i> , 2021 WI 2, 395 Wis. 2d 296, 953 N.W.2d 337.....	19
<i>State v. Ndina</i> , 2009 WI 21, 315 Wis. 2d 653, 761 N.W.2d 612.....	19, 20
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	22

<i>State v. Schutte</i> , 2006 WI App 135, 294 Wis. 2d 256, 720 N.W.2d 469 .....	23
<i>State v. Tiepelman</i> , 2006 WI 66, 291 Wis. 2d 179, 717 N.W.2d 1.....	16, 17
<i>State v. Travis</i> , 2013 WI 38, 347 Wis. 2d 142, 832 N.W.2d 491.....	18, 24
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 2007 WI App 190, 305 Wis. 2d 133, 738 N.W.2d 81 .....	21
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948) .....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § 801.18(6).....	31
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.19(2)(a) .....	23
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.23(3)(b) .....	23
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.83(2).....	23
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.86(3).....	4
